

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

ANDY BIGGS, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. BETLACH,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

EDMUNDO MACIAS; GARY
GORHAM; DANIEL McCORMACK;
and TIM FERRELL,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-17-0130-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-SA 15-0743

Superior Court of Maricopa County
Case No. CV2013-011699

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ANDY BIGGS, ET AL.**

FILED WITH THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

Dated: October 4, 2017

JAMES S. BURLING, Ariz. Bar No. 009039
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorney for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation and
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ARIZONA’S CONSTITUTION RESPECTS VOTER AND TAXPAYER PROTECTIONS	4
II. STATE GOVERNANCE IMPROVES WHEN GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS, VOTERS, AND TAXPAYERS WORK TOGETHER	7
A. Cooperative Governance Respects the Roles of Institutions, Officials, and Citizens.....	7
1. Michigan: Balanced Respect for Voter-Initiated Tax Limitations	8
2. California: Conflict and Institutional Decay	11
B. The Constitution Does Not Award Points for Creativity.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airlines Parking, Inc. v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 452 Mich. 527, 550 N.W.2d 490 (1996)	9
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 14 Ariz. 458 (1913)	3
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 208, 583 P.2d 1281 (1978).....	12
<i>Apartment Ass’n of Los Angeles Cty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 830, 14 P.3d 930 (2001)	12, 15
<i>Ariz. Chamber of Commerce & Indus. v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533, 399 P.3d 80 (2017)	5, 7
<i>Bacon v. Kent-Ottawa Metro. Water Auth.</i> , 354 Mich. 159, 92 N.W.2d 492 (1958)	19
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Bd. of Ed. of City Sch. Dist. of Lackawanna</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 831, 378 N.E.2d 115 (1978)	18
<i>Bigler v. Greenwood</i> , 123 Utah 60, 254 P.2d 843 (1953)	19
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich. 152, 587 N.W.2d 264 (1998)	9-11
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 318, 644 P.2d 192 (1982).....	12
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1, 308 P.3d 1152 (2013)	6-7
<i>Cerajewski v. McVey</i> , 225 Ind. 67, 72 N.E.2d 650 (1947).....	18

<i>Cheatham v. DeCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314, 379 P.3d 211 (2016)	1
<i>Citizens Ass’n of Sunset Beach v. Orange Cty. Local Agency Formation Comm’n</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 1182 (2012)	13
<i>City of Phoenix v. Phoenix Civic Auditorium & Convention Ctr. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 99 Ariz. 270, 408 P.2d 818 (1965)	20
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of Fresno</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 914 (2005)	2
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of San Diego</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 230 (1999)	15
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1375 (2003)	2
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 1598 (1993)	2
<i>Jackson Cty. v. City of Jackson</i> , 302 Mich. App. 90, 836 N.W.2d 903 (2013)	10-11
<i>Jett v. City of Tucson</i> , 180 Ariz. 115, 882 P.2d 426 (1994)	7
<i>Keller v. Marion Cty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. 1991)	21
<i>Knox v. City of Orland</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 132, 841 P.2d 144 (1992)	1, 12
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Transp. Comm’n v. Richmond</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 197, 643 P.2d 941 (1982)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	20
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones in and for Cty. of Pima</i> , __P.3d __, 2017 WL 4126939 (Ariz. Sept. 19, 2017)	21

<i>Millett v. Frohmiller</i> , 66 Ariz. 339, 188 P.2d 457 (1948)	4
<i>Paland v. Brooktrails Twp. Cmty. Servs. Dist. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 1358 (2009).....	15
<i>Parker v. City of Tucson</i> , 233 Ariz. 422, 314 P.2d 100 (Ct. App. 2013)	5
<i>Pedersen v. Bennett</i> , 230 Ariz. 556, 288 P.3d 760 (2012)	5
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 365, 721 P.2d 1111 (1986).....	12
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441, 957 P.2d 984 (1998)	4
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wash. 2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001),.....	17-18
<i>Santa Clara Cty. Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 220, 902 P.2d 225 (1995)	1
<i>Schmeer et al. v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 213 Cal. App. 4th 1310 (2013).....	1, 16
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 866, 937 P.2d 1350 (1997)	1
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Bldg. Fin. Auth. v. Yelle</i> , 47 Wash. 2d 705, 289 P.2d 355 (1955)	20
<i>State v. City of Port Orange</i> , 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	18
<i>Wash. State Dept. of Revenue v. Hoppe</i> , 82 Wash. 2d 549, 512 P.2d 1094 (1973).....	18
<i>Waterford Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Edu.</i> , 98 Mich. App. 658, 296 N.W.2d 328 (1980)	9

Constitution

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(6)(B)–(C), (14)6
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(1), (2)4
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 22.....3, 6
Cal. Const. art. XIII A 12-13
Cal. Const. art. XIII C14
Cal. Const. art. XIII D.....14
Fla. Const. art. VII, § 918
Fla. Const. art. X, § 418
Mich. Const. art. IX, §§ 25–348

Statutes

A.R.S. § 36-2901.08.....3, 22
Cal. Gov. Code § 53720–53730.....13

Rules

Ariz. R. App. P. 16.....1

Other Authorities

Ariz. Sec’y of State 1992 Gen. Election Canvass,
Publicity Pamphlet, [https://www.azsos.gov
/sites/azsos.gov/files/pubpam92.pdf](https://www.azsos.gov/sites/azsos.gov/files/pubpam92.pdf).....6
Arizona Two-Thirds for Taxes Amendment, Proposition 108, Ballotpedia (1992),
[https://ballotpedia.org/Arizona_Two-thirds_](https://ballotpedia.org/Arizona_Two-thirds_For_Taxes_Amendment,_Proposition_108_(1992))
[For_Taxes_Amendment,_Proposition_108_\(1992\)](https://ballotpedia.org/Arizona_Two-thirds_For_Taxes_Amendment,_Proposition_108_(1992)).....3

Berch, Rebecca White <i>et al.</i> , <i>Celebrating the Centennial: A Century of Arizona Supreme Court Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 461 (2012).....	5
Hamilton, Alexander, The Federalist No. 30 (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961).....	4
Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>Understanding California’s Property Taxes</i> (Nov. 29, 2012), http://www.lao.ca.gov/reports/2012/tax/property-tax-primer-112912.aspx	16
McNellie, Elizabeth A., <i>The Use of Extrinsic Aids in the Interpretation of Popularly Enacted Legislation</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 157 (1989).....	8
Reynolds, Laurie, <i>Taxes, Fees, Assessments, Dues, and the “Get What You Pay For” Model of Local Government</i> , 56 Fla. L. Rev. 373 (2004)	8, 12, 17
Rosenberg, Joshua D., <i>The Psychology of Taxes: Why They Drive Us Crazy, and How We Can Make Them Sane</i> , 16 Va. Tax Rev. 155 (1996)	6
Schacter, Jane S., <i>The Pursuit of “Popular Intent”: Interpretive Dilemmas in Direct Democracy</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 107 (1995).....	20
Simon, Stacey, Comment, <i>A Vote of No Confidence: Proposition 218, Local Government, and Quality of Life in California</i> , 25 Ecology L.Q. 519 (1998).....	14, 20
Voter Information Guide for 1996, General Election, <i>Proposition 218: Text of Proposed Law</i> http://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent. cgi?article=2138&context=ca_ballot_props	14

Voter Information Guide for 1996, General Election,
Argument in Favor of Proposition 218
http://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2138&context=ca_ballot_props14

Voter Information Guide for 1996, General Election,
Rebuttal to Argument Against Proposition 218
http://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2138&context=ca_ballot_props14

Voter Information Guide for 2010, General Election,
Proposition 26: Text of Proposed Law
http://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2304&context=ca_ballot_props16
